meet the standards fixed by the Oklahoma Board of Nursing as 

prescribed in its rules unless otherwise prescribed in the Oklahoma 

Nursing Practice Act.  Length of approved diploma RN programs shall 

be: 

1.  Standalone diploma programs for registered nurses shall have 

a minimum of one thousand three hundred (1,300) clock hours, but not 

to exceed one thousand five hundred (1,500) clock hours, in nursing 

education.  This shall include nursing education consisting of 

didactic, laboratory, and clinical courses.  Additional required 

non-nursing coursework shall not exceed three hundred thirty (330) 

clock hours or twenty-one (21) credit hours;